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Bruksanvisningar
En diskret, bekväm och lättanvänd kateterventil med en säkerhetsspak som förhindrar oavsiktligt öppnande och en 
universell anslutning med avsatser som kan införas i alla katetermaterial.
Introduktion 
Vi på Optimum Medical förstår hur viktig din självständighet är och Ugo kateterventil är särskilt designad för att 
garantera att du känner dig bekväm och säker varje dag.
Ugo kateterventil har skrivits ut till dig av sjukvårdspersonal efter en utvärdering av din urinblåsa och kateter.  
Det är viktigt att du följer instruktionerna från din läkare eller sjuksköterska, som en del av din pågående 
vårdplanering för katetern.
Ugo kateterventil är en medicinsk utrustning som är avsedd att användas med en uretral eller suprapubisk kvarkateter. 
Den passar både för män och kvinnor.
Använd endast Ugo kateterventil om du (eller din vårdpersonal) kan sköta den regelbundet och kommer ihåg att 
göra det.
Fördelar med att använda en ventil
Ugo kateterventil är ett diskret alternativ till urinpåsar, men till skillnad från påsar tillåter den intermittent tömning av 
fyllning och tömning, vilket bidrar till att bibehålla blåsans normala funktion.
Kontraindikationer
Ugo kateterventil är inte lämplig att användas av personer som:
• inte kan sköta ventilen
• inte kommer ihåg att använda ventilen
• har reducerad blåskapacitet
• har reducerad känsla i urinblåsan
• har nedsatt njurfunktion eller reflux
• har okontrollerad/överaktiv blåsa
Tömning av blåsan använda Ugo kateterventil
•   Töm blåsan enligt rekommendationer från din läkare eller din sjuksköterska
1.  Tvätta och torka händerna
2.  Håll ventilen över en toalett eller liknande kärl
3.  Öppna ventilen genom att flytta spaken till helt nedåtriktat läge (du kan känna ett svagt motstånd i spaken,  
  detta är normalt – det är säkerhetsfunktionen som förhindrar oavsiktlig öppning)
4.  Låt blåsan tömmas helt genom ventilen (flödet kan vara långsamt – det beror på lumen på insidan av katetern)
5.  När urinen tömts ut stänger du ventilen genom att flytta ventilspaken till helt uppåtriktat läge
6.  Torka av ventilens ände med en ren trasa vid behov
7.  Tvätta och torka händerna
•   Byt ventil var 7:e dag eller oftare om den skadas eller kontamineras
•   Om du använder en urinpåse under nätterna kan den anslutas till den mjuka silikonutgången på din  
  Ugo kateterventil. Kontrollera att ventilspaken är i öppet läge för att tillåta kontinuerlig tömning
•   Din Ugo kateterventil levereras steril. Det är viktigt att den bara ansluts en gång och sedan 
  avfallshanteras. Det är inte tillåtet att sterilisera om eller återanvända ventilen
•   Om ventilförpackningen är bruten ska du inte använda ventilen, eftersom den inte kommer att vara steril
•   Om du är oroad över att din kateter inte tömmer urin och du inte mår bra ska du genast kontakta din läkare  
  eller sjuksköterska. 

Bruksanvisning
En diskret, komfortabel og brukervennlig kateterventil med hendel med sikkerhetsfunksjon for å forhindre utilsiktet 
åpning, og en universaltilkobling med tykkelsesnivåer som kan settes inn i alle katetermaterialer.
Innledning 
Hos Optimum Medical forstår vi hvor viktig det er for deg å være uavhengig, og Ugo kateterventil er spesielt utviklet 
for å gjøre at du føler deg komfortabel og trygg  hver dag.
Ugo kateterventil er foreskrevet til deg av helsepersonell etter en vurdering av bære og bruk av kateter. Det er viktig at 
du bruker ventilen som instruert av lege eller sykepleier, som en del av din pågående plan for bruk av kateter.
Ugo kateterventil er en medisinsk enhet som er laget for bruk med et inneliggende uretralt eller suprapubisk kateter. 
Ventilen er egnet for både menn og kvinner.
Ugo kateterventil må bare brukes hvis du (eller en omsorgsyter) har evnen til å bruke den med jevne mellomrom, og 
husker på å gjøre det.
Fordelene ved bruk av ventil
Ugo kateterventil er et diskret alternativ til bruk av urinposer, og i motsetning til urinposer gjør ventilen det mulig å 
fylle og tømme blæren med jevne mellomrom, og således opprettholde en normal blærefunksjon.
Kontraindikasjoner
Ugo kateterventil er kanskje ikke egnet for personer som:
• Ikke har evnen til å betjene ventilen
• Ikke husker å bruke ventilen
• Har liten blærekapasitet
• Har nedsatt blærefølelse
• Har nedsatt nyrefunksjon eller urinreflux
• Har en ukontrollert overaktiv blære
Tømming av blæren bruk av ugo kateterventil
•   Tøm blæren din med ventilen så ofte som anbefalt av lege eller sykepleier
1.  Vask og tørk hendene
2.  Hold ventilen over et toalett eller egnet beholder
3.  Åpne ventilen ved å skyve hendelen slik at den peker nedover (du kan føle lett motstand i hendelen, dette er  
  normalt – det er en sikkerhetsfunksjon for å forhindre utilsiktet åpning)
4.  La blæren tømmes helt via ventilen (dette kan gå tregt, noe som skyldes den smale kanalen i kateteret)
5.  Når det ikke lenger kommer ut urin, kan du lukke ventilen ved å skyve hendelen slik at den peker oppover
6.  Tørk av enden av ventilen med rent papir etter behov
7.  Vask og tørk hendene
•   Skift ventil hver 7. dag, eventuelt tidligere hvis den er skadet eller kontaminert
•   Hvis du bruker en urinpose om natten, kan denne kobles til det myke silikonrøret på enden av Ugo kateterventilen.  
  Påse at hendelen er i åpen stilling for kontinuerlig tømming
•   Ugo kateterventil leveres steril. Det er viktig at ventilen bare brukes én gang og deretter kastes, og at den ikke  
  steriliseres eller brukes på nytt
•   Hvis ventilemballasjen er ødelagt må ventilen ikke brukes, da den ikke lenger vil være steril
•   Hvis du er bekymret for at kateteret ikke tømmer blæren og du føler ubehag, må du straks ta kontakt med lege eller  
  helsepersonell.

Brugervejledning
En diskret, komfortabel, nem at betjene kateterventil med et sikkerhedshåndtag, der forhindrer utilsigtet åbning, 
og et universelt aftrappet stik, der kan indsættes i alle katetermaterialer.
Indledning 
Hos Optimum Medical forstår vi vigtigheden af din uafhængighed og derfor er Ugo kateterventil særligt designet,  
så du kan føle dig komfortabel og sikker  hver dag.
Ugo kateterventilen er blevet ordineret til dig af et sundhedspersonel efter en blære- og katetervurdering. 
Det er vigtigt, at du bruger ventilen som anvist af din læge eller sygeplejerske som led i din igangværende 
kateterbehandlingsplan.
Ugo kateterventilen er en medicinsk enhed beregnet til brug med et indbygget urethral eller suprapubisk kateter.  
Den er egnet til mænd og kvinder.
Brug kun Ugo kateterventilen hvis du (eller din plejer) kan betjene den med jævne mellemrum og kan huske at 
gøre det.
Fordele ved brug af en ventil
Ugo kateterventilen er et diskret alternativ til urinposer, men i modsætning til poser muliggør den en uregelmæssig 
blærefyldning og tømning og opretholder derfor normal blærefunktion.
Kontraindikationer
Ugo kateterventilen kan være uegnet til personer, som:
• Ikke er i stand til at betjene ventilen
• Ikke er i stand til at huske at betjene ventilen
• Har en lille blærekapacitet
• Har nedsat fornemmelse af blæren
• Har nedsat nyrefunktion eller tilbagestrømning af urin
• Har ukontrolleret overaktiv blære
Sådan tømmer du blæren ved brug af ugo kateterventilen
•   Tøm blæren ved hjælp af ventilen så ofte, som det anbefales af din læge eller sygeplejerske
1.  Vask og tør dine hænder
2. Hold ventilen over et toilet eller en egnet beholder
3.  Åbn ventilen ved at skubbe håndtaget helt ned i nedadgående stilling (du kan føle let spænding i håndtaget,  
  det er normalt - det er sikkerhedsfunktionen, der skal forhindre utilsigtet åbning)
4.  Lad ventilen helt tømme blæren (den kan være langsom - det skyldes den smalle lumen inde i kateteret)
5.  Når urinen er stoppet, skal du lukke ventilen ved at løfte håndtaget helt i oprejst stilling
6.  Tør ventilens ende med en ren vådserviet, hvis det er nødvendigt
7.  Vask og tør dine hænder
•   Skift ventilen hver 7 dage eller oftere, hvis den er beskadiget eller forurenet
•   Hvis du bruger en drænpose natten over, kan denne tilsluttes det bløde silikoneudløbsrør på enden af din  
  Ugo kateterventil. Sørg for, at håndtaget er i åben stilling for at muliggøre kontinuerlig tømning
•   Din Ugo kateterventil leveres steril. Det er vigtigt, at den kun tilsluttes en gang og derefter kasseres, og at ventilen  
  ikke forsøges at sterilisere eller genbruge
•   Hvis ventilemballagen er brudt, må du ikke bruge ventilen, da den ikke længere vil være steril
•   Hvis du er bekymret for, at dit kateter ikke tømmer urinen og du føler ubehag, skal du straks kontakte din læge  
  eller sygeplejerske.

Käyttöohjeet
Huomaamaton, mukava ja helppokäyttöinen katetriventtiili turvakytkinominaisuudella, joka estää venttiilin aukeamisen 
vahingossa ja universaali porrastettu liitin joka sopii kaikkiin katetrointi tuotteisiin.
Esittely 
Optimum Medical -yhtiössä, me ymmärrämme teidän itsenäisyyden tarpeenne ja Ugo Katetriventtiili on erityisesti 
suunniteltu varmistamaan, että tunnet olosi mukavaksi joka päivä.
Ugo Katetriventtiili määrätään käytettäväksi terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen toimesta virtsarakon katetroinnin 
jälkeen.
Ugo Katetriventtiili on lääketieteellinen laite, joka on suunniteltu käytettäväksi virtsaputken sisäisen, tai suprapubisen 
katetrin kanssa. Laite soveltuu sekä miehille, että naisille.
Käytä Ugo Katetriventtiiliä mikäli teillä (tai hoitajallanne) on mahdollisuus käyttää laitetta säännöllisin aikavälein ja 
muistatte myös tämän.
Venttiilin käytön hyödyt
Ugo Katetriventtiili on huomaamaton vaihtoehto virtsan tyhjennyspussien tilalle, kuitenkin toisin kuin virtsan 
tyhjennyspussit, se mahdollistaa katkonaisen virtsarakon täytön ja kuivatuksen, näin ylläpitäen normaalin virtsarakon 
toiminnan.
Kontraindikaatioita
Ugo Katetriventtiili ei välttämättä sovellu henkilöille jotka/joilla;
• Eivät pysty käyttämään venttiiliä
• Eivät muista käyttää venttiiliä
• Virtsarakon kapasiteetti on pieni
• Virtsarakon tunne on vähentynyt
• On munuaisten vajaatoimintaa, tai virtsaamishävikkiä
• On hallitsematon yliaktiivinen virtsarakko
Virtsarakon tyhjentäminen Ugo katetriventtiilin käyttäminen
•   Tyhjennä virtsarakko venttiiliä käyttämällä niin usein, kuin lääkärisi tai hoitajasi sitä suosittelee
1.  Pese ja kuivaa kädet
2.  Pidä venttiiliä WC-istuimen, tai muun astian yläpuolella
3.  Avaa venttiili painamalla vipu kokonaan alaspäin (vivussa saattaa tuntua pienoista vastetta, mikä on täysin  
  normaalia – tämä on turvakeino estämään venttiilin aukeamisen vahingossa)
4.  Anna venttiilin tyhjentää virtsarakko kokonaan (tyhjentyminen saattaa olla hidasta – tämä johtuu  
  katetrin kapeasta aukosta)
5.  Kun virtsan tyhjennys on tapahtunut, sulje venttiili nostamalla vipu kokonaan yläasentoon
6.  Kuivaa venttiilin pää tarvittaessa
7.  Pese ja kuivaa kädet
•   Vaihda venttiili 7 päivän välein, tai useammin mikäli se on vahingoittunut tai saastunut
•   Mikäli käytät virtsan tyhjennyspussia yön yli, tämä voidaan kiinnittää pehmeään silikoniletkuun  
  Ugo Katetriventtiilin päässä. Varmista että vipu on auki-asennossa salliaksesi jatkuvan virtsan tyhjennyksen
•   Omistamasi Ugo Katetriventtiili toimitetaan steriilinä. On erittäin tärkeää, että se otetaan käyttöön vain kertaallee 
  ja hylätään käytön jälkeen, eikä sitä yritetä steriloida tai käyttää uudelleen
•   Mikäli venttiilin pakkaus on rikki, älä käytä venttiiliä sillä se ei ole enää steriili
•   Mikäli olet huolissasi ettei katetri tyjennä virtsaa ja tunnet olosi epämukavaksi, ota yhteyttä lääkäriisi tai hoitajaasi  
  viivytyksettä.
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Pokyny k použití
Diskrétní a pohodlný katétrový ventil se snadno používá a je vybaven bezpečnostní páčkou, která pomáhá bránit jeho 
náhodnému otevření, a univerzálním stupňovitým konektorem, který je možné zavést do všech materiálů katétru.
Úvod 
U Optimum Medical víme, jak moc je pro vás důležitý pocit nezávislosti, a katétrový ventil Ugo byl speciálně navržen 
tak, aby vám poskytoval pohodlí a sebejistotu každý den.
Katétrový ventil Ugo vám byl předepsán zdravotnickým pracovníkem na základě vyšetření močového měchýře a 
katétru. Je velmi důležité, abyste používali ventil katétru v souladu s pokyny, které vám poskytl lékař nebo zdravotní 
sestra v rámci vašeho programu katetrizace.
Katétrový ventil Ugo je zdravotnický prostředek určený k použití u permanentních močových a suprapubických katétrů. 
Je vhodný pro muže i ženy.
Katétrový ventil Ugo používejte pouze v případě, že jste vy (nebo váš pečovatel) schopni jej používat v pravidelných 
intervalech a nezapomenete je použít.
Výhody použití ventilu 
Katétrový ventil Ugo je diskrétní náhrada sběrných sáčků na moč a ve srovnání s nimi umožňuje přerušované plnění a 
vyprazdňování močového měchýře, díky čemuž je zachována normální funkce močového měchýře.
Kontraindikace
Katétrový ventil Ugo nemusí být vhodný pro osoby, které:
• Nejsou schopné používat ventil
• Nejsou schopné zapamatovat si, že je načase ventil použít
• Mají malý močový měchýř
• Mají pocit zmenšeného močového měchýře
• Trpí poruchou ledvin nebo ureterickým refluxem
• Trpí neovladatelnou hyperaktivitou močového měchýře
Vyprázdění močového měchýře pomocí katétrového ventilu Ugo
•   Močový měchýř vyprazdňujte pomocí ventilu tak často, jak vám to doporučí lékař či zdravotní sestra.
1.  Umyjte si ruce a osušte je.
2.  Přidržujte ventil nad toaletou nebo nad vhodnou sběrnou nádobou.
3.  Otevřete ventil úplným stlačením páčky směrem dolů (je možné, že v páčce pocítíte menší odpor, což je zcela běžné  
  – je to způsobeno bezpečnostní funkcí, která brání nechtěnému otevření).
4.  Nechte ventil otevřený až do úplného vyprázdnění močového měchýře (tok může být pomalý, což je způsobeno  
  omezeným průchodem uvnitř katétru).
5.  Jakmile přestane moč vytékat, uzavřete ventil úplným zvednutím páčky do vzpřímené polohy.
6.  V případě potřeby otřete konec ventilu čistým ubrouskem.
7.  Umyjte si ruce a osušte je.
•   Ventil měňte po 7 dnech nebo dříve, pokud dojde k jeho poškození či kontaminaci.
•   Pokud používáte na noc sběrný sáček, je možné jej připojit k měkké silikonové výstupní hadičce na konci vašeho  
  katétrového ventilu Ugo. Ujistěte se, že je páčka v otevřené poloze, aby bylo umožněno nepřetržité vyprazdňování.
•   Dodaný katétrový ventil Ugo je sterilní. Ventil může být připojen pouze jedenkrát a po odpojení musí být  
  zlikvidován. Ventil nesterilizujte a nepoužívejte opakovaně.
•   Pokud je obal ventilu poškozen, ventil nepoužívejte, neboť již není sterilní.
•   Pokud máte obavu, že katétr neumožňuje vyprazdňování moči a vy máte nepříjemný pocit, ihned kontaktujte svého  
  lékaře nebo zdravotní sestru.

CZE Ugo Catheter Valve
Katétrový ventil

Οδηγιες για τη χρηση
Μια διακριτική, εύκολη στη χρήση βαλβίδα καθετήρα με μοχλό ασφαλείας για την αποτροπή του εκ παραδρομής 
ανοίγματος, και ένας βαθμιδωτός σύνδεσμος γενικής χρήσης που συνδέεται με όλα τα υλικά καθετήρων.
Εισαγωγη 
Στην Optimum Medical, κατανοούμε τη σημασία της ανεξαρτησίας σας, και το Ugo Catheter Valve είναι ειδικά 
σχεδιασμένο για να διασφαλίζει ότι αισθάνεστε άνετα και σίγουρα κάθε μέρα.
Το Ugo Catheter Valve συνταγογραφήθηκε για εσάς από μια ομάδα επαγγελματιών υγείας μετά από αξιολόγηση της 
κύστης και του καθετήρα. Είναι σημαντικό να χρησιμοποιείτε τη βαλβίδα όπως σας έχουν δείξει οι ιατροί ή νοσηλευτές 
σας ως μέρος του συνεχιζόμενου προγράμματος διαχείρισης καθετήρα σας. Το Ugo Catheter Valve είναι μια ιατρική 
συσκευή που είναι σχεδιασμένη για χρήση με μόνιμο ουρηθρικό ή υπερηβικό καθετήρα. Είναι κατάλληλο για άνδρες 
και γυναίκες.
Χρησιμοποιείτε το Ugo Catheter Valve μόνο εάν εσείς (ή ο φροντιστής σας) έχουν την ικανότητα να το χειρίζονται σε 
τακτικά διαστήματα, και θυμάστε ή θυμούνται να το κάνουν αυτό.
Πλεονεκτηματα της χρησης βαλβιδας 
Το Ugo Catheter Valve είναι μια διακριτική εναλλακτική στη χρήση σάκου αποστράγγισης ούρων, ωστόσο αντίθετα 
με τους σάκους, επιτρέπει την κατά διαστήματα πλήρωση και αποστράγγισης της ουροδόχου κύστης, διατηρώντας τη 
φυσιολογική της λειτουργία.
Αντενδειξεις
Το Ugo Catheter Valve μπορεί να μην είναι κατάλληλο για άτομα που:
• Δεν μπορούν να χειριστούν τη βαλβίδα
• Δεν μπορούν να θυμούνται να χειριστούν τη βαλβίδα
• Έχουν μικρή χωρητικότητα ουροδόχου κύστης
• Έχουν μειωμένη αίσθηση ουροδόχου κύστης
• Έχουν νεφρική ανεπάρκεια ή ουρητηρική παλινδρόμηση
• Έχουν μη ελεγχόμενη υπερδραστήρια κύστη
Πως να αποστραγγιζετε την κυστη σας με τη βαλβιδα καθετηρα Ugo
•   Αποστραγγίζετε την κύστη σας με τη χρήση της βαλβίδας όσο συχνά συνιστάται από τους ιατρούς ή νοσηλευτές σας
1.  Πλύνετε και στεγνώστε τα χέρια σας
2.  Κρατήστε τη βαλβίδα πάνω από μια λεκάνη τουαλέτας ή κατάλληλο δοχείο
3.  Ανοίξτε τη βαλβίδα σπρώχνοντας το μοχλό της βρύσης πλήρως προς τα κάτω (μπορεί να υπάρχει ελαφριά ένταση  
  στο μοχλό, αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό – πρόκειται για λειτουργία ασφαλείας για να μην ανοίγει κατά λάθος)
4.  Αφήστε τη βαλβίδα να αποστραγγίξει πλήρως (η ροή μπορεί να είναι χαμηλή – αυτό οφείλεται στον στενό αυλό του  
  καθετήρα)
5.  Όταν σταματήσει η αποστράγγιση των ούρων, κλείστε τη βαλβίδα σηκώνοντας τον μοχλό πλήρως προς τα επάνω
6.  Σκουπίστε το άκρο της βαλβίδας με ένα καθαρό πανάκι εάν χρειάζεται.
7.  Πλύνετε και στεγνώστε τα χέρια σας
•   Αλλάζετε τη βαλβίδα κάθε 7 ημέρες, ή νωρίτερα εάν είναι χαλασμένη ή μολυσμένη
•   Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε σάκο αποστράγγισης τη νύχτα, τότε αυτός μπορεί να συνδεθεί στον μαλακό σωλήνα εξόδου  
  σιλικόνης στο άκρο του Ugo Catheter Valve. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το βρυσάκι είναι στην ανοικτή θέση ώστε να  
  επιτρέπεται η συνεχής αποστράγγιση.
•   Το Ugo Catheter Valve σας παρέχεται αποστειρωμένο. Είναι σημαντικό να συνδέεται μόνο μία φορά και μετά να  
  απορρίπτεται και να μην γίνεται καμία απόπειρα επαναποστείρωσης ή επανάχρησης της βαλβίδας
•   Εάν η συσκευασία της βαλβίδας είναι χαλασμένη, μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη βαλβίδα καθώς δεν θα είναι  
  πλέον αποστειρωμένη
•   Εάν ανησυχείτε ότι ο καθετήρας σας δεν αποστραγγίζει τα ούρα και αισθάνεστε άβολα, τότε επικοινωνήστε άμεσα  
  με τους ιατρούς ή τους νοσηλευτές σας.

GRC Ugo Catheter Valve
βαλβίδα καθετήρα
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Sposób użycia
Dyskretny, wygodny, łatwy w obsłudze zawór cewnika z funkcją dźwigni bezpieczeństwa zapobiegającą przypadkowemu 
otwarciu oraz uniwersalny łącznik o zmiennym przekroju, który można podłączyć do cewników wykonanych z różnych 
materiałów.
Wstęp 
W firmie Optimum Medical rozumiemy znaczenie niezależności pacjenta. I dlatego zawór cewnika Ugo jest specjalnie 
zaprojektowany, aby użytkownik czuł się komfortowo i pewnie każdego dnia.
Zawór cewnika Ugo został zalecony przez lekarza lub pielęgniarkę w następstwie oceny pęcherza i cewnika. Ważne 
jest, aby używać zaworu zgodnie z instrukcjami lekarza lub pielęgniarki w ramach bieżącego planu zarządzania 
cewnikiem.
Zawór cewnika Ugo jest urządzeniem medycznym przeznaczonym do stosowania z założonym na stałe cewnikiem 
cewkowym lub nadłonowym. Urządzenie jest odpowiednie dla mężczyzn i kobiet.
Zaworu cewnika Ugo należy używać tylko wtedy, gdy pacjent (lub jego opiekun) mają możliwość regularnego 
obsługiwania go i pamiętania o tej konieczności.
Zalety stosowania zaworu
Zawór cewnika Ugo jest dyskretną alternatywą dla worków na mocz. Jednak w przeciwieństwie do worków umożliwia 
przerywane napełnianie i opróżnianie pęcherza, dzięki czemu utrzymuje normalne działanie pęcherza.
Przeciwwskazania
Zawór cewnika Ugo może nie być odpowiedni dla osób, które:
• Nie są w stanie obsługiwać zaworu
• Nie są w stanie zapamiętać aby obsłużyć zawór
• Mają pęcherz o małej pojemności
• Obniżone odczuwanie pęcherza
• Mają zaburzenia czynności nerek lub refluks pęcherzowo-moczowodowy
• Mają niekontrolowany nadreaktywny pęcherz
Jak opróżnić pęcherz za pomocą zaworu cewnika Ugo
• Pęcherz należy opróżniać za pomocą zaworu z częstotliwością zgodną z zaleceniami lekarza lub pielęgniarki
1. Umyj i osusz ręce
2. Przytrzymaj zawór nad toaletą lub odpowiednim pojemnikiem
3. Otwórz zawór, wciskając dźwignię całkowicie w dół (możesz poczuć delikatne napięcie dźwigni, 
  jest to normalne – jest to funkcja bezpieczeństwa zapobiegająca przypadkowemu otwarciu)
4. Pozwól zaworowi całkowicie opróżnić pęcherz (przepływ może być powolny – jest to spowodowane wąskim  
  światłem wnętrza cewnika)
5. Po zakończeniu odprowadzania moczu, zamknij zawór, unosząc dźwignię całkowicie do pozycji pionowej
6. W razie konieczności osusz koniec zaworu czystą ściereczką
7. Umyj i osusz ręce
•   Zawór należy wymieniać do 7 dni lub wcześniej, jeśli jest on uszkodzony lub zanieczyszczony
•  Jeśli używasz worka drenażowego przez noc, można go podłączyć do miękkiej silikonowej rurki wylotowej  
  na końcu zaworu cewnika Ugo. Upewnij się, że dźwignie ustawione są w pozycji otwartej, aby umożliwić  
  ciągły odpływ
•  Zawór cewnika Ugo jest dostarczany w stanie sterylnym. Ważne jest, aby zawór podłączany był tylko raz, a  
  następnie należy go wyrzucić i nie podejmować próby ponownej sterylizacji lub ponownego użycia zaworu
•  Jeśli opakowanie zaworu jest uszkodzone, nie używaj zaworu, ponieważ nie będzie już sterylny
•  Jeśli obawiasz się, że cewnik nie odprowadza moczu i odczuwasz dyskomfort, natychmiast skontaktuj  
  się z lekarzem lub pielęgniarką.

POL Ugo Catheter Valve
Zawór cewnika Ugo
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Instructions for use
A discreet, comfortable, easy to operate catheter valve with a safety lever feature to prevent accidental opening and a 
universal stepped connector which can be inserted into all catheter materials.
Introduction 
At Optimum Medical, we understand the importance of your independence and the Ugo Catheter Valve is especially 
designed to ensure you feel comfortable and confident every day. 
The Ugo Catheter Valve has been prescribed for you by a health care professional following a bladder and catheter 
assessment. It is important that you use the valve as instructed by your doctor or nurse as part of your ongoing 
catheter management plan.
The Ugo Catheter Valve is a medical device designed to be used with an indwelling urethral or suprapubic catheter. It 
is suitable for men and women.
Only use the Ugo Catheter Valve if you (or your carer) have the ability to operate it at regular intervals and can 
remember to do so.
Benefits of using a valve 
The Ugo Catheter Valve is a discreet alternative to urine drainage bags, however unlike bags it enables intermittent 
bladder filling and drainage, therefore maintaining normal bladder function.
Contraindications
The Ugo Catheter Valve may not be suitable for individuals who;
• Are unable to operate the valve
• Are unable to remember to operate the valve
• Have a small bladder capacity
• Have reduced bladder sensation
• Have renal impairment or ureteric reflux
• Have uncontrolled overactive bladder
How to drain your bladder using your Ugo Catheter Valve
•   Drain your bladder using the valve as frequently as recommended by your doctor or nurse
1.  Wash and dry your hands
2.  Hold the valve over a toilet or suitable receptacle
3.  Open the valve by pushing the lever tap fully into the downward position (you may feel some mild tension in the  
  lever, this is normal – it is the safety feature working to prevent accidental opening)
4.  Allow the valve to drain the bladder completely (the flow may be slow – this is due to the narrow lumen inside  
  the catheter)
5.  Once urine has stopped draining, close the valve by lifting the lever tap fully into the upright position
6.  Dry the end of the valve with a clean wipe if necessary
7.  Wash and dry your hands
•   Change your valve every 7 days or sooner if damaged or contaminated
•   If you use a drainage bag overnight then this can be connected to the soft silicone outlet tube on the end of your  
  Ugo Catheter Valve. Ensure the lever tap is in the open position to allow continuous drainage
•   Your Ugo Catheter Valve is supplied sterile. It is important that it is only connected once then discarded and no  
  attempt is made to re-sterilise or reuse the valve
•   If the valve packaging is broken, do not use the valve as it will no longer be sterile
•   If you are concerned that your catheter is not draining urine and you are in discomfort then contact your doctor  
  or nurse immediately.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Een discreet, comfortabel, eenvoudig te bedienen katheterventiel met een veiligheidshendel om onbedoeld openen te 
voorkomen en een universele getrapte connector die geschikt is voor alle soorten kathetermateriaal.
Inleiding 
Bij Optimum Medical begrijpen we dat uw onafhankelijkheid belangrijk voor u is en de Ugo Catheter Valve is 
speciaal ontwikkeld om ervoor te zorgen dat u zich elke dag comfortabel en zeker voelt.
De Ugo Catheter Valve is naar aanleiding van een blaas- en katheteronderzoek door een zorgverlener aan u 
voorgeschreven. Het is belangrijk dat u het ventiel gebruikt zoals voorgeschreven door uw arts of verpleegkundige als 
onderdeel van uw huidig katheterbeheerplan. De Ugo Catheter Valve is een medisch hulpmiddel voor gebruik met 
een blaas- of suprapubische verblijfskatheter. Het ventiel is geschikt voor mannen en voor vrouwen.
Gebruik de Ugo Catheter Valve alleen als u (of uw verzorger) de katheter met regelmatige tussenpozen kan en niet 
vergeet te bedienen.
Voordelen van een ventiel 
De Ugo Catheter Valve is een discreet alternatief voor urinedrainagezakken. In tegenstelling tot zakken kunt u uw 
blaas met tussenpozen laten vullen en ledigen, waardoor de normale blaasfunctie behouden blijft.
Contra-indicaties
De Ugo Catheter Valve is mogelijk niet geschikt voor mensen die:
• Niet in staat zijn om het ventiel te bedienen
• Vergeten het ventiel te bedienen
• Met een klein blaasvolume
• Met een verminderde gewaarwording in hun blaas
• Met een nierfunctiestoornis of vesico-ureterale reflux
• Last hebben van een ongecontroleerde overactieve blaas
Hoe ledigt u uw blaas met behulp van een Ugo catheter valve
•   Ledig uw blaas met behulp van het ventiel zo vaak als aanbevolen door uw arts of verpleegkundige
1.  Was en droog uw handen
2.  Houd het ventiel boven het toilet of een geschikt reservoir
3.  Open het ventiel door de kraanhendel helemaal omlaag te duwen (mogelijk merkt u een lichte spanning in de  
  hendel. Dit is normaal, het is de veiligheidsfunctie die onopzettelijk openen moet voorkomen)
4.  Ledig de blaas volledig met behulp van het ventiel (door het nauwe lumen in het katheter kan de urine langzaam  
  doorstromen)
5.  Als er geen urine meer komt, sluit u het ventiel door de hendel weer helemaal omhoog te zetten.
6.  Droog het einde van het ventiel zo nodig met een schoon doekje
7.  Was en droog uw handen
•   Vervang uw ventiel om de 7 dagen of eerder indien hij beschadigd of vies is
•   Als u ‘s nachts een drainagezak gebruikt, dan kunt u deze op de zachte siliconen afvoerbuis aan het uiteinde  
  van de Ugo Catheter Valve aansluiten. Zorg ervoor dat de hendelkraan open staat om een continue drainage  
  mogelijk te maken.
•  Uw Ugo Catheter Valve wordt steriel geleverd. Het is belangrijk dat het ventiel slechts één keer wordt aangesloten  
  en vervolgens wordt weggegooid. Het ventiel niet opnieuw proberen te steriliseren of hergebruiken.
•  Het ventiel niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd, het ventiel is dan niet meer steriel.
•  Neem onmiddellijk contact op met uw arts of verpleegkundige als u bang bent dat uw katheter geen urine  
 meer afvoert en u klachten heeft.

Mode d’emploi
Une valve de cathéter discrète, confortable et facile à utiliser avec un dispositif de levier de sécurité pour empêcher une 
ouverture accidentelle.
Introduction 
Chez Optimum Medical, nous comprenons l’importance de votre indépendance et la valve de cathéter Ugo est 
spécifiquement conçue pour vous permettre d’être confortable et confiant tous les jours.
La valve de cathéter Ugo vous a été prescrite par un professionnel des soins de santé suivant une évaluation de la 
vessie et du cathéter. Il est important que vous utilisiez la valve comme indiqué par votre docteur ou infirmière dans le 
cadre de votre plan de gestion de cathéter actuel.
Utilisez seulement la valve de cathéter Ugo si vous (ou votre soignant) êtes capable de l’actionner à intervalles 
réguliers et pouvez vous rappeler de le faire.
Les avantages d’utiliser une valve
La valve de cathéter Ugo constitue une alternative discrète aux sacs de drainage urinaire. Cependant, contrairement 
aux sacs, elle permet le remplissage et le drainage vésicaux, assurant ainsi le fonctionnement normal de la vessie.
Contre-indications
La valve de cathéter Ugo peut ne pas convenir aux individus qui :
• Sont incapables d’actionner la valve
• Sont incapables de se rappeler d’actionner la valve
• Ont une vessie de faible capacité
• Ont une sensation réduite au niveau de la vessie
• Ont une insuffisance rénale ou un reflux urétéral
• Ont une vessie hyperactive incontrôlée
Comment drainer votre vessie  en utilisant la valve de cathéter Ugo
•  Drainez votre vessie en utilisant la valve aussi fréquemment que recommandé par votre médecin ou infirmière
1.  Lavez et séchez vos mains
2.  Tenez la valve au-dessus des toilettes ou d’un récipient approprié
3.  Ouvrez la valve en poussant le levier du robinet à fond vers le bas (vous pourriez ressentir une légère tension sur  
  le levier, ce qui est normal - il s’agit du dispositif de sécurité dont le rôle est d’éviter toute ouverture accidentelle)
4.  Laissez la valve complètement drainer la vessie (l’écoulement peut être lent - ceci est dû au lumen étroit  
  à l’intérieur du cathéter)
5.  Une fois que l’urine a cessé d’être évacuée, fermez le robinet en soulevant le levier complètement en position  
  verticale
6.  Séchez l’extrémité de la valve avec un chiffon propre si nécessaire
7.  Lavez et séchez vos mains
•   Drainez votre vessie en utilisant la valve de cathéter Ugo aussi fréquemment que recommandé par votre médecin  
  ou infirmière
•   Remplacez votre valve de cathéter Ugo tous les 7 jours ou plus tôt si elle est endommagée ou contaminée
•   Un sac de drainage pour la nuit peut être raccordé au tube de silicone souple
•   Si l’emballage de la valve est abîmé, n’utilisez pas la valve car elle ne sera plus stérile. 
•   Si vous craignez que votre cathéter ne draine pas l’urine et que vous vous sentiez mal à l’aise,  
  contactez immédiatement votre médecin ou votre infirmière.

Instrucciones de uso
Una válvula de catéter discreta, cómoda y fácil de manejar con una palanca de seguridad para evitar su apertura 
accidental.
Introducción 
En Optimum Medical comprendemos la importancia de su independencia y la válvula de catéter Ugo está diseñada 
especialmente para asegurarse de que usted se sienta cómodo y seguro cada día.
La válvula de catéter Ugo ha sido recetada para usted por un profesional sanitario tras una evaluación de la vejiga y del 
catéter. Es importante que usted use la válvula como prescriben su médico y enfermera como parte de su plan actual 
de gestión del catéter.
Utilice solamente la válvula de catéter Ugo si usted (o su cuidador) tienen la habilidad para manipularlo en intervalos 
regulares y pueden recordar hacerlo.
Beneficios de usar una válvula
La válvula de catéter Ugo es una alternativa discreta a las bolsas de drenaje de orina; sin embargo, a diferencia de las 
bolsas, permite el llenado y drenaje intermitentes de la vejiga, por lo tanto, mantiene la función normal de la vejiga.
Contraindicaciones
La válvula de catéter Ugo quizá no sea adecuada para individuos que:
• No son capaces de manejar la válvula
• No son capaces de recordar manejar la válvula
• Tengan una menor capacidad de vejiga
• Tengan una menor sensación de vejiga
• Tengan un trastorno renal o un reflujo ureteral
• Tengan una vejiga hiperactiva incontrolada
Cómo vaciar su vejiga usando su válvula Ugo
•   Vacíe su vejiga usando la válvula de catéter Ugo con tanta frecuencia como recomiende su médico o enfermera
1.  Lávese y séquese las manos
2.  Sostenga la válvula sobre un lavabo o un receptáculo adecuado
3.  Abra la válvula empujando la palanca totalmente hasta la posición inferior (quizá sienta una pequeña tensión en  
  la palanca, es normal, es la función de seguridad para evitar su apertura accidental).
4.  Deje que la válvula vacíe la vejiga por completo (el flujo podría ser lento, esto es debido al estrecho conducto  
  del interior del catéter).
5.  Una vez que se haya detenido el vaciado de la orina, cierre la válvula subiendo la palanca por completo a la posición  
  superior.
6.  Seque el extremo de la válvula con una toallita limpia si es necesario.
7.  Lávese y séquese las manos
•   Vacíe su vejiga usando la válvula de catéter Ugo con tanta frecuencia como recomiende su médico o enfermera
•   Cambie la válvula de catéter Ugo cada 7 días o antes si se daña o se contamina.
•   Se puede conectar una bolsa de vaciado para la noche a los tubos blandos de silicona.
•   Si el embalaje de la válvula está roto, no utilice la válvula ya que no estará estéril. 
•   Si le preocupa que su catéter no drena la orina y está incómodo, comuníquese con su médico o enfermera  
  inmediatamente.

Instruções de utilização
Uma válvula de cateter discreta, confortável e fácil de manipular com uma alavanca funcional de segurança para evitar 
uma abertura acidental.
Introdução 
Na Optimum Medical compreendemos a importância da sua independência e a válvula de cateter Ugo está 
especialmente concebida para que se possa sentir confortável e confiante todos os dias.
A válvula Ugo foi-lhe receitada por um profissional de cuidados de saúde depois de uma avaliação à bexiga e de 
cateterismo. É importante que utilize a válvula conforme indicado pelo seu médico(a) ou enfermeiro(a) como parte do 
seu plano atual de gestão de cateterismo. 
Apenas utilize a válvula Ugo se você (ou o(a) seu/sua enfermeiro(a)) tiver a possibilidade de a manipular a intervalos 
regulares e se se lembrar de o fazer.
Benefícios do uso de uma válvula
A válvula de cateter Ugo é uma alternativa discreta aos sacos de drenagem de urina, no entanto, ao contrário dos 
sacos, permite o enchimento intermitente da bexiga e a drenagem, mantendo, assim, a função normal da bexiga.
Contraindicaciones Contraindicações
A válvula de cateter Ugo pode não ser adequada a indivíduos que;
• Não sejam capazes de operar a válvula
• Não sejam capazes de se lembrar de operar a válvula
• Tenham uma bexiga com pouca capacidade
• Tenham pouca sensibilidade na bexiga
• Tenham deficiência renal ou refluxo ureteral
• Tenham bexiga hiperativa não controlada
Como esvaziar a sua bexiga  utilizando a sua válvula de cateter Ugo
•   Esvazie a sua bexiga utilizando a válvula tão frequentemente quanto o recomendado pelo(a) seu/sua médico(a)  
  ou enfermeiro(a)
1.  Lave e seque as suas mãos
2.  Segure a válvula por cima de uma sanita ou recipiente adequado
3.  Abra a válvula premindo completamente a alavanca para a posição mais inferior(pode sentir alguma pressão na  
  alavanca: é normal – corresponde à funcionalidade de segurança que está em vigor para evitar a abertura  
  acidental)
4.  Deixe que a válvula esvazie completamente a bexiga (o fluxo pode ser lento – isto deve-se ao lúmen estreito  
  dentro do cateter)
5.  Assim que a urina deixe de correr, feche a válvula elevando completamente a alavanca para a posição mais direita
6.  Se necessário, seque a ponta da válvula com um pano limpo
7.  Lave e seque as suas mãos
•   Esvazie a sua bexiga utilizando a válvula tão frequentemente quanto o recomendado pelo(a) seu/sua Médico(a)  
  ou Enfermeiro(a)
•   Mude a sua válvula a cada 7 dias ou antes se a mesma estiver danificada ou contaminada
•   Pode ligar-se um saco de drenagem noturno ao tubo mole de silicone
•   Se a embalagem da válvula estiver estragada não a utilize; esta deixará de estar esterilizada
•   Se estiver preocupado com o facto de o seu cateter não estar a drenar a urina e estiver com algum desconforto,  
  contacte imediatamente o seu médico ou enfermeiro.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Una valvola per catetere discreta, comoda e facile da adoperare, caratterizzata da una leva di sicurezza che serve a 
prevenire aperture accidentali.
Introduzione 
Qui alla Optimum Medical, comprendiamo bene l’importanza della tua indipendenza e la valvola per catetere Ugo è 
progettata, in modo particolare, per assicurarti ogni giorno comodità e sicurezza.
La valvola per catetere Ugo ti è stata prescritta da un professionista della salute, seguendo una valutazione del catetere 
e della vescica. È molto importante che la valvola venga utilizzata come da indicazioni del tuo medico o del tuo 
infermiere, come parte integrante del protocollo di utilizzo del tuo attuale catetere. Utilizza la valvola Ugo soltanto se 
tu (o chi ti assiste) possiedi la capacità di azionarlo ad intervalli regolari e di ricordarti di essere costante.
Vantaggi dell’utilizzo di una valvola
La valvola del catetere Ugo è un’alternativa discreta ai sacchi di drenaggio delle urine, ma a differenza dei sacchi 
consente il riempimento e il drenaggio intermittente della vescica, mantenendo quindi la normale funzione della 
vescica.
Contraindicazioni
La valvola per catetere Ugo potrebbe non essere adatta ad individui che:
• Non hanno la capacità di adoperare la valvola
• Non hanno la capacità di ricordarsi di adoperare la valvola
• Hanno una leggera capacità vescicale
• Hanno uno stimolo vescicale ridotto
• Soffrono di danneggiamento renale o reflusso ureterico
• Soffrono di iperattività vescicale incontrollata.
Come drenare la vescica utilizzando la valvola per catetere Ugo
•   Drena la tua vescica utilizzando la valvola secondo la frequenza concordata con il tuo medico o infermiere
1.  Lava e asciuga le tue mani
2.  Mantieni la valvola alta in corrispondenza di un WC o di altro recipiente adatto.
3.  Apri la valvola spingendo la leva rubinetto verso il basso (potresti avvertire una leggera tensione nella leva,  
  ma è normale – è il meccanismo di sicurezza che entra in funzione per prevenire aperture accidentali)
4.  Lascia che la valvola svuoti completamente la vescica (il flusso potrebbe essere lento – questa evenienza è dovuta  
  al lumen ristretto all’interno del catetere)
5.  Una volta che l’urina avrà smesso di scorrere, chiudi la valvola muovendo la leva rubinetto in modo che occupi  
  pienamente la posizione rivolta verso l’alto.
6.  Se necessario, asciuga la parte finale della valvola con un panno pulito.
7.  Lava e asciuga le tue mani
•   Drena la tua vescica utilizzando la valvola secondo la frequenza concordata con il tuo medico o infermiere
•   Sostituisci la valvola dopo 7 giorni di utilizzo o prima in caso di danneggiamento o contaminazione.
•   Una sacca di raccolta del drenaggio notturno può essere collegata al tubo in silicone morbido.
•   Se l’imballaggio non è integro, non utilizzare la valvola, in quanto potrebbe non essere più sterile.
•   Se si è preoccupati che il catetere non prosciuga l’urina e che si trovi in stato di disagio, contatti immediatamente  
  il medico o l’infermiere.

Anwendung
Ein dezentes, komfortables, leicht zu bedienendes Katheterventil mit Sicherheitshebel-Funktion, um versehentliches 
Öffnen zu verhindern.
Einführung 
Wir bei Optimum Medical  wissen, wie wichtig Ihre Unabhängigkeit ist. Das Ugo Katheterventil wurde speziell 
konzipiert, damit Sie sich jeden Tag wohl und sicher fühlen. Das Ugo Katheterventil wurde Ihnen von Ihrem Arzt nach 
einer Blasen- und Katheterbeurteilung verschrieben.  Es ist wichtig, dass Sie das Ventil wie von Ihrem Arzt oder einer 
Krankenschwester angeordnet als Teil Ihres laufenden Katheter Managements verwenden. Verwenden Sie das Ugo 
Katheterventil nur, wenn Sie (oder Ihr Betreuer) es in regelmäßigen Abständen bedienen können und Sie sich daran 
erinnern, dies getan zu haben.
Vorteile der Verwendung eines Ventils
Das Ugo-Katheterventil ist eine diskrete Alternative zu Urin-Drainagebeuteln. Im Gegensatz zu Beuteln ermöglicht es 
jedoch das intermittierende Füllen und die Drainage der Blase, wodurch die normale Blasenfunktion erhalten bleibt.
Gegenanzeigen
Das Ugo Katheterventil ist nicht geeignet für Personen;
• die das Ventil nicht bedienen können
• die sich nicht merken können, wie man das Ventil bedient
• die eine geringe Blasenkapazität haben
• die eine verringerte Empfindung der Blase haben
• die eine geschädigte Niere haben oder unter urethralem Reflux leiden
• die eine unkontrolliert überaktive Blase haben
Wie sie ihre blase mit dem ugo ventil entleeren
•    Entleeren Sie Ihre Blase mit dem Ventil so oft, wie von Ihrem Arzt oder einer Krankenschwester empfohlen
1.  Waschen Sie Ihre Hände und trocknen Sie diese
2.  Halten Sie das Ventil über eine Toilette oder ein geeignetes Gefäß
3.  Öffnen Sie das Ventil, indem Sie den Hebel vollständig in die untere Position stellen  (Sie können eine leichte  
  Spannung am Hebel fühlen, das ist normal - es ist die Sicherheits-Funktion, die ein versehentliches  
  Öffnen verhindert)
4.  Entleeren Sie die Blase mit dem Ventil vollständig (der Fluss kann langsam sein - dies liegt am engen Lumen  
  im Inneren des Katheters)
5.  Sobald der Urin entleert ist, stellen Sie das Ventil durch Anheben des Hebels vollständig in die aufrechte Position
6.  Trocknen Sie das Ende des Ventils, wenn nötig mit einem sauberen Tuch
7.  Waschen Sie Ihre Hände und trocknen Sie diese
•   Entleeren Sie Ihre Blase mit dem Ventil so oft, wie von Ihrem Arzt oder einer Krankenschwester empfohlen
•   Wechseln Sie Ihr Ventil alle 7 Tage oder früher, wenn es beschädigt oder verschmutzt ist
•    Ein Nacht-Drainagebeutel kann mit dem weichen Silikon -Schlauch verbunden werden
•    Wenn die Ventilverpackung defekt ist, verwenden Sie das Ventil nicht, weil es eventuell nicht mehr sterilist  
•   Wenn Sie befürchten, dass Ihr Katheter keinen Urin ableitet und Sie Beschwerden haben, wenden Sie sich sofort 
  an Ihren Arzt oder das medizinische Fachpersonal.

WARNING: Keep out of reach of children! AVERTISSEMENT : A conserver hors de la portée des enfants ! ATENCIÓN: ¡Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños! AVISO: Manter fora do alcance das crianças! ATTENZIONE: Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini! WARNHINWEIS: Von Kindern fernhalten!
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ARE Ugo Catheter Valve 
UGO صمام قسطرة

تعليمات الاستخدام
ي وموصل متدرج شامل يمُكن 

ة ذراع الأمان لتفادي الفتح العر�ض ض صمام قسطرة خفيف ومريح وسهل التشغيل مع م�ي
ي جميع لوازم القسطرة.

إدخاله �ض

مقدمة
ي Optimum Medical، أهمية استقلاليتك لذا صُمم صمام قسطرة Ugo خصيصًا من أجل أن تشعر بالراحة 

ندرك �ض
 والثقة كل يوم.

لقد وصف مه�ض الرعاية الصحية صمام قسطرة Ugo لك بعد إجراء تقييم المثانة والقسطرة. ومن الأهمية بمكان أن 
 تستخدم الصمام حسب تعليمات طبيبك أو ممرضتك كجزء من خطة إدارة القسطرة المستمرة الخاصة بك.

ي مصمم ليتم استخدامه مع قسطرة الإحليل أو فوق العانة المستقرة. وهي مناسبة  إن صمام قسطرة Ugo هو جهاز ط�ب
 للرجال والنساء.

ات  استخدم فقط صمام قسطرة Ugo إن كان لديك )أو مقدم الرعاية الصحية لديك( القدرة على تشغيلها على ف�ت
منتظمة، ويمكن أن تتذكر كيفية القيام بذلك.

فوائد استخدام الصمام
يعُت�ب صمام قسطرة Ugo بديلاً حذرًا لأكياس تصريف البول، غ�ي أنه بخلاف الأكياس يسمح بملء المثانة وتصريفها بشكل 

متقطع، وبالتالي الحفاظ على وظيفة المثانة العادية.

موانع الاستعمال
 قد ل يكون صمام قسطرة Ugo مناسبًا للاأفراد:

غ�ي القادرين على تشغيل الصمام   • 
غ�ي القادرين على تذكر طريقة تشغيل الصمام   • 

ة الذين لديهم سعة مثانة صغ�ي   • 
ي حس التبول

الذين يعانون من انخفاض �ض   • 
ي الذين يعانون من قصور كلوي أو ارتداد حال�ب   • 

ي المثانة غ�ي منضبط
الذين يعانون من فرط نشاط �ض   •

UGO كيفية تصريف مثانتك باستخدام صمام قسطرة
قُم بتصريف المثانة باستخدام الصمام كلما أو� طبيبك أو ممرضتك   • 

اغسل وجفف يديك  .1 
امسك الصمام على مرحاض أو وعاء مناسب  .2 

ي الذراع، هذا أمر طبيعي -  
ي الوضع لأسفل )قد تشعر ببعض التوتر الخفيف �ض

افتح الصمام بدفع صنبور الذراع تمامًا �ض  .3
) ي

ي تعمل لتفادي الفتح العر�ض
ة الأمان ال�ت ض إنها م�ي   

اسمح للصمام بتصريف المثانة تمامًا )قد يكون التدفق بطيئًا - هذا بسبب التجويف الضيق داخل القسطرة(  .4 
بمجرد توقف تصريف البول، أغلق الصمام برفع صنبور الذراع إل الوضع لأعلى  .5 

جفف نهاية الصمام بمسحة نظيفة إذا لزم الأمر  .6 
 7. اغسل وجفف يديك

ّ الصمام لديك كل 7 أيام أو أقرب من ذلك إذا كان معطوباً أو ملوثاً غ�ي   • 
ي نهاية صمام 

إذا كنت تستخدم كيس تصريف طوال الليل، فيمكن توصيله بأنبوب ذو مخرج من السيليكون الناعم �ض   • 
ي الوضع المفتوح للسماح باستمرار التصريف

قسطرة Ugo لديك. تأكد أن صنبور الذراع �ض   
يتم توف�ي صمام قسطرة Ugo الخاصة بك معقمة. من المهم استخدام الصمام مرة واحدة فقط، وبعد ذلك يتم    • 

عادة تعقيم الصمام أو إعادة استخدامه التخلص منه ول يتم إجراء أي محاولة لإ   
إذا كانت عبوة الصمام غ�ي سليمة، فلا تستخدم الصمام لأنه لم يعد معقمًا   • 

إذا كنت قلقًا من أن القسطرة لديك ل تصرف البول ول تشعر براحة، فاتصل بطبيبك أو ممرضتك على الفور.   •

WAARSCHUWING: Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden!
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